December 31,

2004

Accumulated
Deficit

as of January 1,
2004

As previously reported $ 21,918 $ 51,258 $ 31,607 $ (20,175)
Adjustments:
Stock-based compensation and
related payroll taxes, net of
related income tax effect  (300)  (640)  (475)  (864)
Other, net of related income
tax effects — — (516) (591)

Decrease (300) (640) (991) (1,455
)
(a)

As restated $ 21,618 $ 50,618 $ 30,616 $ (21,630)

(a)The impact of errors described above on net earnings and accumulated deficit was $52, $(647), $(130), $(724) and
$(6) for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002, 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Edgar Filing: J2 GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

14

The following tables present the effects of the adjustments on certain line items within the Company’s condensed
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005 and its condensed consolidated statements of operations for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2005 and cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2005 (in thousands,
except share and per share amounts):

-8-

Edgar Filing: J2 GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

15

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

December 31, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

Goodwill $ 20,681 $ (739) $ 19,942
Deferred income taxes 4,559 438 4,997
Total assets 222,245 (301) 221,944
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 7,611 1,171 8,782
Income taxes payable 2,809 155 2,964
Total current liabilities 18,214 1,326 19,540
Total liabilities 18,363 1,326 19,689
Additional-paid-in-capital* 146,439 1,459 147,898
Retained earnings* 62,690 (3,086) 59,604
Total stockholders’ equity 203,882 (1,627) 202,255
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 222,245 (301) 221,944

* Not presented herein. Additional
paid-in-capital has been split adjusted.

-9-

Edgar Filing: J2 GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

16

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

Cost of revenues $ 6,912 $ 50 $ 6,962
Gross profit 27,973 (50) 27,923
Sales and marketing 5,510 31 5,541
Research, development and engineering 1,663 34 1,697
General and administrative 5,464 131 5,595
Total operating expenses 12,637 196 12,833
Operating earnings 15,336 (246) 15,090
Earnings before income taxes 16,069 (246) 15,823
Income tax expense 4,339 (79) 4,260
Net earnings 11,730 (167) 11,563

Net earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.25 $ (0.01) $ 0.24
Diluted $ 0.23 $ — $ 0.23

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 47,648,030 — 47,648,030
Diluted 50,861,880 (149,652) 50,712,228

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

Cost of revenues $ 13,409 $ 62 $ 13,471
Gross profit 53,700 (62) 53,638
Sales and marketing 10,972 47 11,019
Research, development and engineering 3,424 42 3,466
General and administrative 10,609 285 10,894
Total operating expenses 25,005 374 25,379
Operating earnings 28,695 (436) 28,259
Earnings before income taxes 30,025 (436) 29,589
Income tax expense 8,107 (136) 7,971
Net earnings 21,918 (300) 21,618

Net earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.46 $ — $ 0.46
Diluted $ 0.43 $ — $ 0.43

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 47,491,794 — 47,491,794
Diluted 50,845,948 (157,192) 50,688,756

-10-

Edgar Filing: J2 GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

17

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustments As restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings $ 21,918 $ (300) $ 21,618
Stock-based compensation — 186 186
Tax benefit of stock option exercises 2,747 (223) 2,524
Deferred income taxes — (12) (12)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (1,885) 349 (1,536)

NOTE 3 - USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of net revenue and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis,
management evaluates its estimates, including those related to revenue recognition, allowances for doubtful accounts
and the valuation of deferred income taxes, tax contingencies, stock-based compensation expense and long-lived and
intangible assets and goodwill. These estimates are based on historical experience and on various other factors that the

[…]

for such options. In accordance with SFAS 123(R), the Company reported $0.9 million of excess tax benefits as
financing cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2006. The total tax benefit realized from stock option exercises
for the six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 was $1.0 million and $2.5 million, respectively. Cash received from
stock option exercises was $0.7 million and $1.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005,
respectively.

Prior to January 1, 2006, the Company applied the intrinsic value-based method of accounting prescribed by APB 25,
and related interpretations to account for its stock option plans, and disclosed the pro forma effect on net earnings and
net earnings per share as if compensation expense had been recognized based on the fair value-based method at the
date of grant for stock options awarded consistent with the provisions of SFAS 123. The Company’s reported pro
forma information for the three and six months ended June 30, 2005 has been restated as a result of the completion of
the Company’s stock option investigation (see Note 2) and is as follows (in thousands, except per share amount):

-13-

Edgar Filing: J2 GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

22

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005
As previously As restated,

reported Adjustments see Note 2
Net earnings, as reported $ 11,730 $ (167) $ 11,563

Add: Stock based employee compensation
expense included in net earnings, net
of tax 63 63

Deduct: Stock based employee compensation
expense  determined under the fair
value-based method, net of tax (675) 35 (640)

Pro forma net earnings $ 11,055 $ (69) $ 10,986

Basic net earnings per common share:
As reported $ 0.25 $ (0.01) $ 0.24
Pro forma $ 0.23 $ — $ 0.23

Diluted net earnings per common share:
As reported $ 0.23 $ — $ 0.23
Pro forma $ 0.22 $ — $ 0.22

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
As

previously
As

restated,
reported Adjustments see Note 2

Net earnings, as reported $ 21,918 $ (300) $ 21,618
Add: Stock based employee compensation

expense included in net earnings, net
of tax 130 130

Deduct: Stock based employee compensation
expense determined under the fair
value-based method, net of tax (1,350) 71 (1,279)

Pro forma net earnings $ 20,568 $ (99) $ 20,469

Basic net earnings per common share:
As reported $ 0.46 $ — $ 0.46
Pro forma $ 0.43 $ — $ 0.43

Diluted net earnings per common share:
As reported $ 0.43 $ — $ 0.43
Pro forma $ 0.41 $ — $ 0.41

-14-

Edgar Filing: J2 GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

23

Second Amended and Restated 1997 Stock Option Plan (1997 Plan)

The 1997 Plan was adopted in November 1997 and has twice been amended and restated. This plan provides for the
granting of incentive stock options, nonqualified stock options and restricted stock awards. Options under the 1997
Plan may be granted at exercise prices determined by the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors, or the